

## LAWS

### **OF THE**

# **STATE OF MAINE**

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTEENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION November 28, 1995 to December 1, 1995

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 3, 1996 to April 4, 1996

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JULY 4, 1996

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Company Augusta, Maine 1995

#### CHAPTER 663

#### H.P. 1359 - L.D. 1864

#### An Act to Facilitate the Implementation of a Logo Sign Program on the Interstate

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 23 MRSA §1912-B, first** ¶, as enacted by PL 1995, c. 416, §1, is amended to read:

Pursuant to rules adopted under this section, the commissioner may authorize the placement of logo signs within the right-of-way of the interstate system. A logo sign may not be larger than existing service information signs permitted on the interstate highway. More than one sign per exit is prohibited. A logo sign may include logos for tourist attractions, such as museums or other locations of public interest. To the fullest extent possible, the commissioner shall ensure that each logo sign include at least one logo for gas, one logo for food and one logo for lodging. Logo signs may be installed only on portions of the interstate highway that are rural in character. A logo sign may include only logos for gas, food, lodging and Applications from at least 3 qualified camping. businesses must be approved before installation of a logo sign panel at an exit. Logos for 2 or more types of service may be displayed on the same sign panel. More than one logo sign panel may be installed at an exit only when 3 or more qualified businesses are available for each of 2 or more types of service. The number of logo sign panels at an exit may not exceed one for each type of service or a total of 4 for all types of services. Rules adopted under this section must regulate the size, shape, manner and location of logo signs and must describe the procedure for applying to the department for permission to erect a logo sign and the criteria used by the department to select among applicants. The commissioner shall charge establish an initial fee for the production and placement of a logo sign and an annual fee to cover the maintenance costs. Fees charged must approximate direct costs.

See title page for effective date.

#### **CHAPTER 664**

#### S.P. 770 - L.D. 1884

#### An Act to Reduce Costs for Municipalities

**Emergency preamble. Whereas,** Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, it is in the best interest of the public to reduce the costs for municipalities; and

Whereas, municipalities seek the highest return possible on investments and also require security of those investments; and

Whereas, Maine law and prudent investment practices demand that public dollars be invested with minimum risk; and

Whereas, Maine financial institutions seek to offer municipalities fair returns and all financial services, including so-called sweep accounts, that municipalities demand; and

Whereas, the 117th Legislature passed legislation in 1995 attempting to modify certain municipal deposit perfection requirements in order to allow Maine financial institutions to offer sweep deposit products; and

Whereas, the law needs one technical change in order to accomplish the goal intended by the First Regular Session of the 117th Legislature; and

Whereas, without this change many of those financial institutions will not be able to offer municipal deposit services to their local municipalities and those local municipalities may not obtain the highest return possible on their investments; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

## Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA §2642, sub-§1, as amended by PL 1985, c. 479, §1, is further amended to read:

1. Municipal regulations authorized. The municipal officers of each municipality shall have the authority, after notice and public hearing, to may adopt regulations governing the surface uses of sources of public water supply, portions thereof or land overlying ground water aquifers and their recharge areas used as sources of public water supply, that are located within that municipality in order to protect the quality of such sources of public water supply of and the health, safety of and welfare of persons dependent upon such supplies.

At least 15 days prior to public hearings held hereunder under this section, notice of the hearing shall must be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in which the municipality is located and shall be mailed by registered <u>certified</u> mail to each owner of land bordering the source of public water supply within that municipality. Regulations adopted pursuant to this section shall become void upon the expiration of one year from the date of the adoption unless sooner ratified by vote of the legislative body of the municipality.

Sec. 2. 30-A MRSA §5706, sub-§2, as amended by PL 1995, c. 206, §1, is further amended to read:

Repurchase agreements. In repurchase 2. agreements secured by obligations of the United States Government, as defined in section 5712, subsection 1, provided that as long as the market value of the underlying obligation is equal to or greater than the amount of the municipality's investment and that the municipality's security interest is perfected pursuant to the provisions of Title 11, sections 8-313 and 8-321, except that, if the term of the repurchase agreement is not in excess of 72 96 hours, the municipality's interest in the underlying security need not be perfected as long as an executed Public Securities Association form of master repurchase agreement is on file with the counterparty prior to the date of the transaction:

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act takes effect when approved.

Effective April 10, 1996.

#### **CHAPTER 665**

#### H.P. 1280 - L.D. 1759

#### An Act to Make Supplemental Appropriations and Allocations for the Expenditures of State Government and to Change Certain Provisions of the Law Necessary to the Proper Operations of State Government for the Fiscal Years Ending June 30, 1996 and June 30, 1997

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses are due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1996; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

## Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

#### PART A

Sec. A-1. Supplemental appropriations from General Fund. There are appropriated from the General Fund for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1996 and June 30, 1997 to the departments listed, the following sums.

	1995-96	1996-97
ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF		
Office of the Commissioner - Administrative and Financial Services		
Personal Services	\$2,000	
Provides for the appropriation of funds to meet a shortfall that results from a change in the benefit cost of an employee in the commissioner's office.		
Budget - Bureau of the		
Capital Expenditures	10,000	\$20,000
Provides for the appropriation of funds for the replacement of computers necessary to maintain the connection to the Wide Area Network.		
Buildings and Grounds Operations		
Personal Services	20,000	
Provides for the appropriation of funds for snow removal and other unanticipated emergencies.		
Buildings and Grounds Operations		
Personal Services	15,000	